

12-206(L)

To Be Argued By:
ROBERT M. SPECTOR

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket Nos. 12-206(L),
12-208(CON)
12-259(CON)

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

-vs-

WILSON A. PENA, aka Wilson A. Pena-Villafana,
aka Twin, WILLIAM YOSEL PENA, aka Twin,
(For continuation of Caption, See Inside Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

DAVID B. FEIN
United States Attorney
District of Connecticut

ROBERT M. SPECTOR
Assistant United States Attorney
SANDRA S. GLOVER
Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)

aka P.W., aka William Yosel Pena-Villafana, aka Mello, JUAN ALVAREZ, aka Los, JEAN ANDRE, MAX ANTOINE, RAMION BAKER, aka Ray Baker, VINCENT BROWN, aka Big Baby, TORRICK JOHNSON, aka Problem, GUIVERSON JOSEPH, Teese, KELCEY JOYNER, SAMUEL LEE, aka Slick, TERRANCE LEWIS, aka T-Lou, ANDRE SPAULDING, aka Biscuit, EMMANUEL TYSON, Petey, TOMMY GARCIA, Gordo, KERLIN JOSE HERNANDEZ-EVANGLISTA, aka Manny, JAMES HILL, aka Jada,

Defendants,

LUT MUHAMMAD, aka Luke Muhammed, aka Lut Billie, aka Lut Mohammad, OKEIBA SADIO, aka keys, KEVIN SIMS, aka Ghost,

Defendants-Appellants.

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	v
Statement of Jurisdiction	xv
Statement of Issues Presented for Review ..	xviii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case	4
Statement of Facts	7
Summary of Argument	12
Argument.....	16
I. The district court did not clearly err in concluding that Sims’s reasonably foreseeable quantity of crack cocaine was in excess of 112 grams, and its 120-month sentence was substantively reasonable	16
A. Relevant facts	16
B. Governing law and standard of review	33
1. Determining attributable quantity...	33
2. Reviewing a sentence for reasonableness	35

C. Discussion.....	39
1. The district court did not clearly err in attributing a quantity of 112 to 196 grams of crack cocaine to Sims	39
2. The district court properly rejected Sims’s request for leniency based on drug dependency and mental illness.....	43
II. The district court did not plainly err in sen- tencing Muhammad based on a drug quantity that was not the subject of a stipulation or a jury finding and did not clearly erred in find- ing that he distributed between 2.8 and 8.4 kilograms of crack.....	47
A. Relevant facts.....	47
B. Governing law and standard of review	61
1. Proving drug quantity	61
2. Plain error review	65
C. Discussion	66

1. The district court did not plainly err in determining Muhammad’s quantity under the preponderance of the evidence standard	66
2. The district court did not clearly err in determining that Muhammad distributed in excess of 2.8 kilograms of crack.....	70
III. The district court properly concluded that there was probable cause to support the issuance of the search warrant for Sadio’s residence.....	75
A. Relevant facts	76
B. Governing law	81
1. Reviewing probable cause determination.....	81
2. Good faith exception	83
C. Discussion.....	84
IV. The evidence was sufficient to support the jury’s guilty verdicts for Sadio on both the conspiracy and substantive counts	90

A. Relevant facts.....	91
B. Standard of review and governing law.....	102
1. Standard of review.....	102
2. Elements of a drug conspiracy offense.....	105
3. Proving intent to distribute	108
C. Discussion.....	109
1. Sadio was a member of the conspiracy.....	110
2. Sadio intended to distribute the crack seized from his bedroom	114
Conclusion	117
Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	

Table of Authorities

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	41
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	63
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2321 (2012).....	61, 62
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	33, 36, 37
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	14, 81, 82, 83, 89
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	102
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997).....	65
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009).....	65

<i>United States v. Acoff</i> , 634 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2011) (per curiam)	62
<i>United States v. Baptist</i> , 646 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2011).....	62
<i>United States v. Best</i> , 219 F.3d 192 (2d Cir. 2000)	103
<i>United States v. Bonilla</i> , 618 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1698 (2011).....	44
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	36, 63, 64, 67
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 921 F.2d 785 (8th Cir. 1990).....	109
<i>United States v. Calabro</i> , 449 F.2d 885 (2d Cir. 1971)	106
<i>United States v. Cavera</i> , 550 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2008)	36-38, 42, 44
<i>United States v. Chavez</i> , 549 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2008)	103, 106
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 638 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2011)	81

<i>United States v. Cordoba-Murgas</i> , 422 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2005)	63
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002)	65
<i>United State v. Crosby</i> , 397 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005)	63
<i>United States v. Crowley</i> , 318 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2003)	103
<i>United States v. Deandrade</i> , 600 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2010)	65
<i>United States v. Desena</i> , 260 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2001)	105
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 627 F.3d 930 (2d Cir. 2010)	68
<i>United States v. Dorvee</i> , 616 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2010)	37
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 443 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2006)	38
<i>United States v. Florez</i> , 447 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2006)	64
<i>United States v. Gamble</i> , 388 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2004)	109

<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 413 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2005)	63
<i>United States v. Geibel</i> , 369 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2004)	106
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 420 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2005)	63, 67
<i>United States v. Guadagna</i> , 183 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 1999)	102
<i>United States v. Heras</i> , 609 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2010)	108, 116
<i>United States v. Hawkins</i> , 547 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2008)	113
<i>United States v. Hicks</i> , 368 F.3d 801 (7th Cir. 2004).....	113
<i>United States v. Highsmith</i> , 688 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2012)	62
<i>United States v. Huevo</i> , 546 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2008)	103
<i>United States v. Ionia Management S.A.</i> , 555 F.3d 303 (2d Cir. 2009)(per curiam) .	102

<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 335 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2003)	103
<i>United States v. Jasorka</i> , 153 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 1998)	84
<i>United States v. Jass</i> , 569 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2009)	42
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 30 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 1994)	35
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 531 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2008).....	34, 37, 64, 65, 73
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 549 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2008)	104
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	84
<i>United States v. MacPherson</i> , 424 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2005)	102, 103, 104
<i>United States v. Marcus</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2159 (2010).....	65
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 157 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 1998)	83

<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 133 Fed. Appx. 762 (2d Cir. May 13, 2005)	73, 74
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 54 F.3d 1040 (2d Cir. 1995)	108, 109
<i>United States v. Mercado</i> , 573 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2009)	102
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 116 F.3d 641 (2d Cir. 1997)	35
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 968 F.2d 216 (2d Cir. 1992)	84
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	66
<i>United States v. Parker</i> , 554 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2009)	100, 111-114
<i>United States v. Payne</i> , 591 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2010)	34, 64
<i>United States v. Payton</i> , 159 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 1998)	104
<i>United States v. Plitman</i> , 194 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 1999)	66

<i>United States v. Podlog,</i> 35 F.3d 699 (2d Cir. 1994)	35
<i>United States v. Rea,</i> 958 F.2d 1206 (2d Cir. 1992)	105, 106
<i>United States v. Rich,</i> 262 F.2d 415 (2d Cir. 1959)	107
<i>United States v. Richards,</i> 302 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2002)	105
<i>United States v. Rigas,</i> 490 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2007)	36, 37
<i>United States v. Salameh,</i> 152 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1998)	82, 83
<i>United States v. Santos,</i> 541 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2008)	108
<i>United States v. Singh,</i> 390 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2004)	82
<i>United States v. Smith,</i> 9 F.3d 1007 (2d Cir. 1993)	84
<i>United States v. Snow,</i> 462 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 2006)	104-107
<i>United States v. Story,</i> 891 F.2d 988 (2d Cir. 1989)	105

<i>United States v. Sureff</i> , 15 F.3d 225 (2d Cir. 1994)	107
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 604 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2010)	108
<i>United States v. Travisano</i> , 724 F.2d 341 (2d Cir. 1983)	81, 82, 83, 89
<i>United States v. Vanwort</i> , 887 F.2d 375 (2d Cir. 1989)	107
<i>United States v. Vaughn</i> , 430 F.3d 518 (2d Cir. 2005)	64, 67
<i>United States v. Ventresca</i> , 380 U.S. 102 (1965)	81, 89
<i>United States v. Wallace</i> , 532 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 2008)	109, 115
<i>United States v. Walsh</i> , 194 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1999)	66, 104
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 247 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 2001)	42
<i>United States v. Wyss</i> , 147 F.3d 631 (7th Cir. 1998)	41
<i>United States v. Yousef</i> , 327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003)	39

United States v. Zucco,
694 F.2d 44 (2d Cir. 1982) 83

Velardi v. Walsh,
40 F.3d 569 (2d Cir. 1994) 82, 88

Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 841.....*passim*

21 U.S.C. § 851..... 47, 56

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... xvii

18 U.S.C. § 3231.....xv

18 U.S.C. § 3553..... 30, 35, 46, 59

18 U.S.C. § 3742.....xv, xvi

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4xv, xvi

Fed. R. Crim. P. 52..... 65

Guidelines

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.1.....	33
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.3.....	34, 35
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1.....	34, 67
U.S.S.G. § 3E1.1.....	17, 24
